PROCEEDINGS
OF
GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OFFICIAL

REGULAR MEETING
BOARD CHAMBERS

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2018

I.ORDER OF BUSINESS

Meeting called to order at 4:14 p.m., David Koetje in the chair.

A. Present: Bailey, Brame (via phone), Bristol, Bruinsma, Sanchez, Stewart and
Chairperson Koetje - 7

B. Introduction of Guests
e President Pink asked Morgan Brown, currently PTK President to the podium. Morgan
gave an update of activities the PTK chapter is working on. President Pink also
announced that Morgan won third place in a PTK, original video contest she and her

Vice President entered.

C. Review and Approval of Agenda to include additions, deletions, or corrections.
e Motion by Trustee Bailey, seconded by Trustee Sanchez to approve the agenda as
presented. Motion carries 7-0.

D. Open Comments
e None at this time.

E. Special Order of Business (New Business)
¢ 2016-17 Mid-Year Budget Review — Lisa Freiburger presented.
Motion by Trustee Bruinsma, seconded by Trustee Bristol to approve 2017-18
Mid-Year Budget Review as presented. Motion carries 7-0.

II. MONITORING REPORTS
F. Report (s)
e Special Workforce Training Report —Julie Parks presented.

I1l. UPDATES
G. Student Report — None at this time.



H.

K.

Foundation Update — Kathy Mullins presented, highlighting the 857 students that were
granted scholarships for this academic year and reminding the board about the
upcoming annual Scholarfest that will be held on March 27", She also went on to

outline the Capital Campaign that the Foundation will launch in April.
Board Chair Report — None at this time.

President’s Update — Bill Pink, Ph.D.

Dr. Pink highlighted Senator Debbie Stabenow’s visit to campus to discuss her “New
Skills for New Jobs” earlier that morning, stating it was another great day for GRCC.

Faculty Association Update — None at this time.

IV. COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS

L.

Communications to the Board — None at this time.

V. CONSENT ITEMS

L. Minutes of previous meetings, Grant Awards/Requests, Personnel Transactions,
& Financial Transactions

Appointments

e Minutes from January 15, 2018 Board Meeting
e Grants awared to GRCC from January 1, 2018 to January 31, 2018.

The Douglas and Maria DeVos Foundation awarded a grant of $60,000 for
the 2018 Summer Learning Academy Program. GRCC’s project, Cruisin’ to
College Success, provides high school students with college prep during eight

weeks over the summer.

PERSONNEL REPORT

(Includes in-process transactions through 1-29-18)

NAME DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE POSITION EFFECTIVE NOTES
GROUP DATE
Diana Miranda Cashier’s Office APSS Support Professional 2-12-18 New to
College
Separations
NAME DEPARTMENT | EMPLOYEE POSITION EFFECTIVE NOTES
GROUP DATE




Sandra Lancaster | Behavioral Sciences Faculty Assistant Professor 4-30-18 Retirement

Gary Kidder Culinary Education M&C Dishwasher 5-1-18 Retirement
Supervisor

Carol Spelman Business Adjunct Adjunct Faculty 12-16-17 Retirement

Janis Willis Criminal Justice Adjunct Adjunct Faculty 12-16-17 Retirement

Leigh Jajuga Communications M&C Web Content 2-15-18 Separation
Specialist

Holly Kleyn Accounting & M&C Senior Accountant 3-3-18 Separation

Budget Services

Financial Transactions

(January 1 - 31, 2018)

Purchases $25,000-$100,000

a.  General Fund
No purchases for January 2018.

b. Other Special Funds

1) Blanket purchase order issued to provide travel services for the Study Away Program
(ltaly trip).

Requestor: Mike Schavey — Experiential Learning
Expenditure: $30,000.00 (15-2359)
Disposition: New Purchase
Supplier: Witte Travel
Grand Rapids, Ml
Source of Funds: Designated Fund
Bid: No, travel is exempt.

2) Purchase order issued to provide Storage DNA Evolution Autoloader, software and
accessories (tape archiving solution).

Requestor: Donovan Wallace — Information Technology
Expenditure: $30,606.00 (42-2822)
Disposition: New Purchase
Supplier: Key Code Media
Burbank, CA
Source of Funds: Plant Fund
Bid: No, single source.
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3) Blanket purchase order issued to provide Construction Manager Services for Sneden
Hall ceiling demolition and replacement.

Requestor: Jim Vandokkumburg - Facilities
Expenditure: $40,897.93 (42-2330)
Disposition: Construction Purchase
Supplier: BCI Construction
Grand Rapids, Ml
Source of Funds: Plant Fund
Bid: Yes, RFP #1415-6211, previously reported.

4) Blanket purchase order issued to provide travel assistants, excursions, guides, ground
transportation, meals and lodging for the Study Away Program (Greece trip).

Requestor: Mike Schavey — Experiential Learning
Expenditure: $50,000.00 (15-2359)
Disposition: New Purchase
Supplier: Witte Travel
Grand Rapids, Ml
Source of Funds: Designated Fund
Bid: No, travel is exempt.

5) Purchase order issued to provide (75) Dell Precision Tower 3620 CAD Desktop

computers.
Requestor: Jeffery Vanderveen — Information Technology
Expenditure: $81,000.00 (42-2822)
Disposition: Replacement Purchase
Supplier: CDW G
Vernon Hills, IL
Source of Funds: Plant Fund
Bid: Yes, RFP 1617-1355, previously reported.

6) Blanket purchase order issued to provide Skilled Trades Training Fund (STTF)
training and certifications for Digital Tool & Die.

Requestor: Julie Parks — Workforce Development
Expenditure: $87,999.99 (15-2271)
Disposition: New Purchase
Supplier: SFM Group LLC
Ludington, Ml
Source of Funds: Designated Fund
Bid: No, sole source.



ACCOUNTS: KEY:

11 — General Fund * MBE

14 — Auxiliary Fund **  WBE

15 — Designated Fund *** M/WBE

42 — Bonds, Plant Fund ****MLBE

51 — Grants #  Non Responsive Bid
91 — Agency Funds NTE - Not to exceed

Sole Source: A single supplier that controls the supply of products or services in a defined market.
Typically the product of market conditions such as: technology leadership, patent protection, limited or
exclusive distributorship, etc.

Single Source: Supplier selection is determined by objective business decisions such as: leveraged
volume purchase contracts, standardization programs, OEM (original equipment manufacturer)
parts/service, just in time delivery requirements, etc.



GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2017-2018 GENERAL OPERATING FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018

o e ki o

ADDPETED ACTUAL
GENERAL OPERATING BUDNGET /302008 FERCEMTAGE
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GRAND RAFPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

2017-2018 GENERAL OPERATING FUND BUDGET REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018

MONTHLY MONTHLY YEAR-TD- YEAR-TO-
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY DATE TATE
O3 2088 0L 301F 013172016 LT

REVEMNUE:
TUITION T Al6 gg5,515 41880, 747 42,572 149
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GRAMND RAPDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
HIAT - 2015 DESIGNATED FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR PERIOD EMDED JANLARY 31, 2013

N7 - 2018
ADOPTED  ACTUAL

DESIGHATED BUDGET 13118 PERCENTAGE
REVENUE:
CONTRACTED TRAINING 1,695 025 £99,941 53.00%
OTHER MISCELLAMECUS LOGAL 003,475 397,189 43 95%
TOTAL REVENUE 2508500 1,297,130 40.92%
EXPENSES:
SALARIES
INSTRUCTICN 211,330 171,130 £408%
ADMINISTRATION 481,194 220 961 45.90%
CUSTODIANS & SECURITY 25,000 14,009 5388%
SECRETARIAL 21,500 5,357 £353%
STUDENT ASSISTANTS 25,005 3219 12.85%
TOTAL SALARIES BES,092 418 585 4B 39%
NON-SALARY
FRINGE EENEFITS 355,794 189,004 53.00%
CONTRACTED SERVICES 571,126 258725 £5.53%
SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 1,025,076 417 851 40.72%
UTILITIES & RENTALS 10,515 7,705 74.14%
CAPITAL DUTLAY 22, 200 1,101 496%
TRANSFERS (161,840}  (1£0,313) 92 26%
OTHER 142 667 55,052 30.29%
TOTAL NOM-SALARY 1,067,540 738,305 50.07%
TOTAL EXPENSE 2832639 1206891 £251%
NET REVENUE [EXPENSE] [234,139) 30,233




GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2016 - 2017 DESIGNATED FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2017

2016 - 2017

ADOPTED ACTUAL
DESIGNATED BUDGET 1/31/117 PERCENTAGE
REVENUE:
CONTRACTED TRAINING 1,696,000 1,020,626 60.18%
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS LOCAL 834,430 335,948 40.26%
TOTAL REVENUE 2,530,430 1,356,574 53.61%
EXPENSES:
SALARIES
INSTRUCTION 326,906 163,063 49.88%
ADMINISTRATION 418,758 218,828 52.26%
CUSTODIANS & SECURITY 26,000 13,732 52.82%
SECRETARIAL 55,500 3,393 6.11%
STUDENT ASSISTANTS 21,705 0 0.00%
TOTAL SALARIES 848,869 399,016 47.01%
NON-SALARY
FRINGE BENEFITS 346,315 169,757 46.13%
CONTRACTED SERVICES 569,194 187,644 32.97%
SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 962,458 360,780 37.49%
UTILITIES & RENTALS 3,150 0 0.00%
CAPITAL QUTLAY 21,350 20,648 96.71%
TRANSFERS (186,840) (108,990) 58.33%
OTHER 90,357 47,106 52.13%
TOTAL NON-SALARY 1,805,984 666,945 36.93%
TOTAL EXPENSE 2,654,853 1,065,961 40.15%
NET REVENUE (EXPENSE) (124,423) 290,613
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PLANT FUND - DEBT RETIREMFENT FLTND

EEVENTE

2017-2016 BUD=ET

TRAMSFER FROM PLANT - FACTLITIES FEE
TRAMSFER FROM PLANMT - GENER AL

TOTAL REVENLIE

EXPENSE
200E ISSUE
PEINCTRAL

CTHER FXPEMSE
TOTAL FXPEMEE

1008 ISSUE
PRINCTFAL
INTEREST
CTHER FXPEMSE
TOTAL EXPENEE

2012 ISSUE - REFUNDING
PRTNCTFAL
INTEREST
OTHER EXPEMSE
TOTAL EXPEMEE

2012 I=SUE - FACTLITIES
PRONCIFAL
INTEREST
OTHER EXPEMSE
TOTAL EXPEMNEE

1013 IESUE
PRONCIFAL
INTEREST
COTHER EXFEMSE
TOTAL EXPENEE

2016 ISSUE - 2008 REFUNDING

PERNCIPAL
INTEREST
OTHER EXPEMSE
TOTAL FYXPFMEE

OTHER BOMND EXPENEE
TOTAL FXPFMNEE

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE

HIT2018

20172018 ACTUAL

BUDEEET 13172018
1983 818 941,509
3,269,000 2,634, 300
7,252,818 3,626,404
1,315,000 o
328,750 164,373
450 [
1,644,200 164,373
550,000 [
354,060 183,311
Tl i
D04 ELD 183,311
510,000 [
03406 44,703
104 [
503,506 44,703
1,045,000 ]
D3E.718 450,359
10% o
1,963,818 o
350,000 L
64, 750 32300
150 o
615,000 32300
1,504, 000 o
33,707 16,354
150 o
1,532,837 16,354
15,000 T304
15,000 7,500
7,200 201 815,913
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GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2018

Bank Accounts

PMNC Bark - General
PNC Bank - Auxiliary
PNC Bank - Raider Card
PNC Bark - Sweep
Total Bank Accounts

Certificates of Deposit

Fifth Third Bank

First National Bank

Lake Michigan Credit Union
Multi-Bank {Bank of Birmingham MI)
Multi-Bank (Grand River Bank)
Multi-Bank (JP Morgan Chase)
Multi-Bank (Micolet National Bank)
Multi-Bank (Wells Fargo)

Liquid Assets Pools

Michigan Class Fund

MILAF+ Cash Mgmt - General Fund

MILAF+ Cash Mgmt Fund (PFM)

MILAF Term - Michigan Term Senes Sep 2019

Commercial Paper

Commerical Paper - Dexia Credit
Commercial Paper - JP Morgan
Commercial Paper - Toyota Motor Credit

Federal Government and Agency lssues

Federal Home Loan Bank

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation
Federal Farm Credit Bank

Federal National Mortgage Association

Total Investments

US Gov't, US Gov't agencies or FDIC insured
% of total portfolio

Ending Balance

5,000,000.00

273,026.50
1,548,406.71
1,674,537.90

$ 8,495971.11

2,000,000.00
250,000.00
2,022, 752.87
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00

6,022,752 87

14,137,901.41

4,034,789.87
10,001,989.79
26,000,000.00

54,174,681.07

1,962,102.67
3,953,753.24
2,969,133.24

8,904,989.15

1,299,500.00
5,975,338.06
1,997,700.00
2,498 750.00

11,771,268.06

$ 80,873,711.15

$ 16,195,825.96
18.1%
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GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE |
INVESTMENT DETAIL REFORT |
FOR THE MONTH ENDING JANUARY 31, 2018

|

Issuing Purchase| Maturity | Interest Beginning Deposits & Ending
Organization Date Date Rate Balance (Maturities) Interest Balance
Commerical Paper - Kells Funding LLC Huntington Investment Company 102017 011118 1.30% 1,008,966.81 (1,008,966.81)| 10,468.34 -
Mercantile Bank CcD 4.3E+09 0113117 01/12/18| 0.89% 2,000.000.00 (2,000,000.00) 18.047.23 -
Commerical Paper - Dexia Credit D.A. Davidson & Co. 25213MATS| 05/04/17| 01/23/18] 1.22% 1,962,102.67 1,982,102.67
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Series Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 08/2317] 01/31/18] 1.31% 2,000,000.00 (2,000,000.00) -
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation DA Davidson & Coa 313397SN2| 052317 02/01/18)  1.05% 1,985 253 89 1,985 253 89
Multi-Bank (Bank of Birmingham MI) Multi Bank Securities 060704AW3 11/05/14| 02/05/18] 1.10% 250,000.00 250,000.00
Commercial Paper - Toyota Motor Credit PNC Capital 89233HBS2| 06/01/17| 02/26/18] 1.16% 991,300.00 991,300.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Senes Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 082117 03119/18] 1.31% 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
First National Bank CcD 31012164 | 09/25/16] 03/25/18] 0.75% 250,000.00 250,000.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Series Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 09/29/17| 04/09/18] 1.27T% 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00
Federal Farm Credit Bank D.A. Davidson & Co 3133EGYTE| 06/02/17| 04/18/18] 0.86% 997,700.00 997,700.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Series Sep 2019| MILAF 202747 08/2117| 04/2018| 1.33% 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Multi Bank Secunties 313397VY4 [ D&/02/17| 0442418 1.12% 990,084.17 990,084.17
Fifth Third Bank CcD 002-065351] 06/19/17| 04/24/18| 0.45% 2.000.000.00 2,000,000.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Series Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 09/29/17| 05/01/18] 1.30% 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
Federal Farm Credit Bank DA Davidson & Co. 3133EGBBO[ 05/18/16] 05/18/18] 0.93% 500,000.00 500,000.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Series Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 09/29/17| 05/29/18] 1.35% 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00
MILAF Term - Michigan Term Senes Sep 2019 MILAF 202747 09/29/17| 06/26/18] 1.40% 6.000,000.00 6,000,000.00
Multi-Bank (Grand River Bank) Multi Bank Securities 38644AAYS| 06/30/17| 06/29/18] 1.35% 250.000.00 250,000.00
Commercial Paper - Toyota Motor Credit D.A. Davidson & Co. B89233HGS7| 10M12/17| 07/05/18] 1.52% 1,977,833.24 1,977,833.24
Commercial Paper - JP Morgan D.A. Davidson & Co. 46640QG62| 10/12/17| O7/06/18] 1.54% 1.977.453.24 1,977,453.24
Commercial Paper - JP Morgan D.A. Davidson & Co. 46640QGQH 10/27/17| 07/24/18] 1.60% 1,976,300.00 1,976,300.00
Federal Farm Credit Bank Huntington Investment Company |3133EGUKY  09/23/16] 09/19/18] 0.53% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal National Morlgage Association Huntington Investment Company |3136G06Q9| 11/26/12 11/26/18] 1.06% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Lake Michigan Credit Union CcD 84299341 | 10M10/17] 03/1019] 1.74% 2.022,752.87 2,022,752.87
Multi-Bank (Nicolet National Bank) Multi Bank Secunties 654062JF6 | 06/16/17| 10/116/19[  1.65% 250.000.00 250,000.00
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation D.A. Davidson & Co. 3134GAYY4[ 12/30/16] 1230119 1.50% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal National Mortgage Association Huntington Investment Company |3136G4JUS[ 12/30/16] 12/30/19] 158% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal National Mortgage Association Multi Bark Securities 3136G2ZYCH| 02/26/16] 02/26/20( 1.25% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Multi-Bank (Wells Fargo) Multi Bank Securities 94986TT1G2| 03/25/15] 03/25/20] 1.50% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation D.A. Davidson & Co. 3134GBLAS| 05/15/17| 051520  1.60% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Home Loan Morigage Corporation Multi Bark Securities 3134G9BS5| 04/28/16] 04/28/21] 1.25% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal National Mortgage Association Multi Bark Securities 3136G3NPE[ 052416 11/23121]  150% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Home Loan Bank Multi Bank Securities 3130A9VZ1| 11/23/16] 11/23121] 1.13% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Multi-Bank (JP Morgan Chase) Multi Bank Securities 48121C8Q2| 0215/17] 0215/22] 2.30% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Heme Loan Mortgage Corporation Multi Bank Securities 3134GBBY3 03/29117| 03/29/22] 1.75% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Naticnal Mortgage Association Multi Bank Securities 3136G3IXKE| 07/27116| 012723 150% 498,750.00 498,750.00
Federal Home Loan Bank D.A. Davidson & Co. 3130A7TBQ7| 05/09/17| 02/24/23| 2.22% 499.500.00 499,500.00
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Multi Bank Securities 3134GOLCY| 05/25/16] 11/25/24)  1.50% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Federal Home Loan Bank Multi Bank Securities 3130ABGG2| 06/30/16] 06/30/25] 1.50% 300,000.00 300,000.00
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Multi Bank Securities 3134GBYYS| 06/02/16] 04/28/26] 150% 500,000.00 500,000.00
Michigan Class Fund N/A NIA 1.24% 14,120,081.82 17,819.59 14,137,901.41
MILAF+ Cash Mgmt - General Fund NIA /A 0.94% 2.021,150.52 2,000,000.00 13,639.35 4,034,789.87
MILAF+ Cash Mgmt Fund (PFM) NIA N/IA 0% - 10,000,000.00 1,989.79 10,001,989.79
TOTAL INVESTMENTS 73,849,229.23 6,991,033.19 61,964.30 80,873,711.15
Weighted Average Investment Rate 1.13%

Motion by Trustee Bailey, seconded by Trustee Bruinsma to approve consent items as presented. Motion

carries 7-0.

VI. ACTION ITEMS

N. Purchasing Items over $100,000 - None at this time.

VII.

Open Comment — Cale Merdzinski, Student Alliance President came to the podium to recognize

all the hard work the PTK chapter has been doing along with the many other student leaders. He also
encouraged the Board to attend the March 29™ Student Leadership Award Banquet.

VIII.FINAL BOARD COMMENTS

Trustee Stewart, thanked all those involved in organizing the Community Connection Breakfast.

Trustee Brinsma, thanked the Music department for offering the GRCC Alumni Recital, as she
attended the February 11" recital featuring Deonna Cattledge, Mezzo Soprano.

IX. ADJOURNMENT
Adjourned — 5:24 PM
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